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Office Memorandum
Subject: Fees Schedule for Recognition of Training Institute-Regarding

Reference is invited to the OM No. 13/2/2023-HRD/3006 dated 21.11.2023 and its
corrigendum dated 07.12.2023 regarding Revised User Charges, i.e. fee for fresh/renewal of
recognition of training institute, as per the CEA Guidelines for Recognition of Training Institutes
for Power Sector, 2019 and CEA Guidelines for Accreditation of Training Institute Desirous of
Imparting Training to the Load Despatch Centres (LDCs) Executives, May — 2011.

CEA now has issued the following revised guidelines on 12.01.2024 replacing the above-
mentioned guidelines.

i.  Guidelines for Recognition of Training Institutes in the field of Generation of
Electricity including details of Training Curriculum for Engineers, Supervisors
and Technicians January, 2024

ii.  Guidelines for Recognition of Training Institutes in the field of Transmission of
Electricity including details of Training Curriculum for Engineers, Supervisors
and Technicians January, 2024

iii.  Guidelines for Recognition of Training Institutes in the field of Distribution of
Electricity including details of Training Curriculum for Engineers, Supervisors
and Technicians January, 2024.

iv.  Statutory Guidelines for Training and Certification of Load Despatchers &
Recognition of Training Institutes January, 2024.

2. The User Charges i.e. the applicable fee for fresh or renewal of recognition of training institute
in supersession of above mentioned OMs shall be as under:

Type of Training institute{for Fresh Recognition [for Renewal of]
Recognition

Category-I (for|Rs 1,50,000/- Rs. 1,25,000/-

Engineers)

Category-I1 for|Rs 1,50,000/- Rs. 1,25,000/-

Supervisors)




Category-III (for[Rs. 1,00,000/- Rs. 60,000/-
|Technicians )

3. The training institutes applying for fresh/renewal of recognition in combination of Category-
I, Category-II and Category-III in one or more fields of training, i.e. Generation, Transmission
, Distribution and Load Despatch shall submit the prescribed fees as mentioned below:

i

ii.

iil.

If any Training Institute is applying for fresh recognition in combination of Category-I,
Category-II and Category-III in one or more fields of training provided that all these fields
of Training for all the applied categories are available in the Institute at same location then
the training institute has to submit a single application with a fee of Rs 1,50,000/-.

If any Training Institute is applying for renewal of recognition in combination of Category-
I, Category-II and Category-III in one or more fields of training provided that these fields
of Training for all the applied categories are available in the Institute at same location then
the training institute has to submit an single application with a fee of Rs 1,25,000/-.

If any Training Institute is applying for fresh recognition in any one or multiple categories
in any one or more fields along with renewal of recognition, then the training institute has
to submit an single application with a fee applicable for the applied fresh recognition.

. The training institute applying for fresh or renewal of recognition shall submit the complete

application. CEA shall examine the eligibility of the application and if the application is
found to be eligible for recognition by Authority, the institute has to submit the above-
mentioned fee to the Authority for processing the application for its recognition.

4. The online NSWS portal for applying for fresh/renewal of recognition of the training institute
is under development. Until the online NSWS portal is developed , no online fee shall be
accepted . Till then , the training institute applying for fresh/renewal of recognition shall
submit the prescribed fee in Demand Draft mode only, in favour of Chairperson, CEA, Sewa
Bhawan, New Delhi after intimation about the same is received from CEA.

(Rakesh Goyal)
Chief Engineer (HRD)
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